Oncotarget14669www.impactjournals.com/oncotarget
www.impactjournals.com/oncotarget/              Oncotarget, 2018, Vol. 9, (No. 18), pp: 14669-14679
Healthy efficacy of Nostoc commune Vaucher
Zhuoyu Li1,2,3 and Min Guo1,2,3
1College of Life Science, Shanxi University, Taiyuan 030006, China
2Institute of Biotechnology, The Key Laboratory of Chemical Biology and Molecular Engineering of Ministry of Education,
Shanxi University, Taiyuan 030006, China
3Institute of Biomedical Sciences, Shanxi University, Taiyuan 030006, China

Oncotarget14672www.impactjournals.com/oncotarget
Table 3: Anti-carcinogenic and Immunomodulating property of N. commune
Bioactives Model Key effects Ref.
Anti-carcinogenic property
crude extracts A549, human lung epithelium
adenocarcinoma
SMMC-7721, human
hepatocellular carcinoma
1.  Significant inhibition of cell proliferation with IC50 of
24.79 and 51.33 µg/mL, respectively.
[55]
reduced-scytonemin Human T-lymphoid cell line
Jurkat cells
1. Induction of autophagy by ROS formation [7]
synthesized
Nostocionone
derivative
Human T-lymphoid cell line
Jurkat cells
1.  Potently inhibited cell growth more than
Nostocionone.
2.  Inhibited cell apoptosis through mitochondria via the
release of Endo-G.
[4]
water stress proteins DLD1, HCT-116, HT-29, and
SW480,
human colon carcinoma
1.  Inhibited cell proliferation with IC50 of 0.19 ± 0.02,
0.21 ± 0.03, 0.39 ± 0.05, and 0.41 ± 0.01µg/mL,
respectively.
2.  No effect on normal human intestinal epithelial FHC
cells.
3. Halted the cell cycle by G1/S arrest.
4.  Induced cell apoptosis through caspase-dependent
pathway.
[57]
BALB/c mice with
subcutaneously implanted DLD1
cells
1. Suppressed tumor after WSP1 treatment [57]
DLD1, human colon carcinoma 1.  Increased cell-cell adhesion and reduced cell-matrix
adhesion.
[58]
recombinant water
stress proteins 1
SW480, human colon carcinoma 1. Significant suppression of cell growth.
2. No effect on normal human intestinal epithelial FHC cells.
[56]
extracelluar
polysaccharides
MCF-7, human breast cancer;
DLD1, human colon carcinoma
1.  Significant inhibited cell proliferation with IC50 of 67
and 110 µg/mL, respectively.
2.  Induced cell apoptosis through intrinsic, extrinsic and
ERS-mediated signaling pathways.
[61]
NCI-H446 & NCI-H1688,
human small cell lung
cancer
1.  Remarkable suppressed cell migration through
blocking the EMT.
2.   Inhibition of integrin β1/FAK signaling through
regulating cell-matrix adhesion.
3.  Blockage of STAT3 nuclear translocation and JAK1
signaling.
[62]